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Agenda

• Medicaid Grounding
• Medicare Grounding 
• DSNP Grounding



Medicaid Grounding
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What is Medicaid?

4

Medicaid is health care coverage for people with low incomes. Pregnant women, children, 
the elderly and people with a disability may qualify. 

Most Medicaid programs cover:

Hospital 
stays

Doctor visits Care for 
expecting
mothers

Shots 
for 

children

Tests 
and

x-rays

72M Americans are on Medicaid*

Covers health for more than 1 in 3 children**

* Total monthly Medicaid/ CHIP enrollment, Feb. 2016 (Kaiser Family Foundation)
**43% of Medicaid Population are children (medicaid.gov)



© 2020 United HealthCare Services, Inc. All rights reserved.

Health Insurance Coverage, by State and 
Program
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Location Employer Non-Group Medicaid Medicare Military Uninsured Total
1 New Mexico 36.6% 4.0% 32.7% 15.0% 1.8% 9.8% 100.0%
2 Louisiana 41.8% 4.9% 29.3% 13.7% 1.4% 8.9% 100.0%
3 West Virginia 44.0% 2.5% 26.6% 19.0% 1.3% 6.6% 100.0%
4 Arkansas 42.0% 5.4% 26.2% 15.9% 1.4% 9.1% 100.0%
5 New York 49.8% 5.8% 25.7% 13.0% 0.4% 5.3% 100.0%
6 Kentucky 47.0% 3.9% 25.5% 15.8% 1.4% 6.4% 100.0%
7 District of Columbia 54.9% 6.5% 25.5% 8.2% 1.3% 3.6% 100.0%
8 California 48.0% 6.6% 25.3% 11.4% 0.9% 7.8% 100.0%
9 Mississippi 42.2% 4.7% 24.2% 14.2% 1.8% 12.9% 100.0%

10 Vermont 48.4% 4.8% 23.9% 17.5% 1.0% 4.4% 100.0%
24 United States 49.6% 5.9% 19.8% 14.2% 1.4% 9.2% 100.0%
25 Alabama 47.2% 5.5% 19.5% 16.0% 2.1% 9.7% 100.0%
26 Iowa 54.4% 4.9% 19.5% 15.6% 0.9% 4.7% 100.0%
27 Tennessee 47.8% 5.6% 19.5% 15.0% 1.8% 10.2% 100.0%
28 South Carolina 45.4% 6.1% 18.8% 16.8% 2.2% 10.8% 100.0%
29 Maryland 54.7% 5.4% 18.7% 13.3% 1.9% 5.9% 100.0%
30 Illinois 54.6% 5.2% 18.2% 14.1% 0.7% 7.3% 100.0%
31 North Carolina 46.3% 6.7% 17.9% 15.3% 2.4% 11.4% 100.0%
32 Nevada 49.5% 5.5% 17.8% 14.0% 1.7% 11.5% 100.0%
51 Wyoming 51.1% 7.1% 11.5% 16.2% 1.8% 12.3% 100.0%
52 Utah 60.5% 9.3% 9.3% 10.0% 1.2% 9.6% 100.0%

KFF estimates based on the 2008-2019 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates.


raw_data (3)

		Title: 

		Timeframe: 2008 - 2019

		Location		2017__Medicaid		2017__Medicare		2017__Uninsured		2018__Medicaid		2018__Medicare		2018__Uninsured		2019__Medicaid		2019__Medicare		2019__Uninsured

		United States		20.6%		13.5%		8.8%		20.4%		13.8%		8.9%		19.8%		14.2%		9.2%

		Alabama		20.6%		15.7%		9.5%		19.5%		15.9%		10.2%		19.5%		16.0%		9.7%

		Alaska		22.0%		8.9%		13.9%		21.3%		9.4%		12.0%		21.3%		10.0%		11.5%

		Arizona		22.3%		15.3%		10.0%		22.4%		15.6%		10.6%		21.0%		16.1%		11.1%

		Arkansas		27.0%		15.5%		8.0%		27.3%		15.6%		8.3%		26.2%		15.9%		9.1%

		California		26.4%		10.8%		7.2%		26.3%		10.9%		7.2%		25.3%		11.4%		7.8%

		Colorado		19.7%		12.2%		7.5%		18.5%		12.5%		7.7%		16.8%		12.8%		7.8%

		Connecticut		20.3%		13.6%		5.6%		20.6%		13.9%		5.3%		21.5%		14.1%		5.9%

		Delaware		17.9%		16.7%		5.6%		21.4%		17.0%		5.8%		20.4%		17.3%		6.6%

		District of Columbia		28.1%		7.8%		3.6%		27.7%		8.3%		3.2%		25.5%		8.2%		3.6%

		Florida		18.6%		17.2%		12.9%		18.0%		17.4%		13.2%		17.4%		18.0%		13.1%

		Georgia		17.4%		11.8%		13.4%		17.4%		12.2%		13.8%		17.3%		12.6%		13.4%

		Hawaii		17.5%		14.7%		3.8%		17.5%		14.7%		3.9%		17.6%		15.9%		4.1%

		Idaho		17.5%		14.0%		10.7%		16.6%		14.6%		11.1%		15.6%		15.0%		10.5%

		Illinois		20.0%		13.1%		6.9%		19.0%		13.5%		7.1%		18.2%		14.1%		7.3%

		Indiana		18.1%		14.2%		8.4%		17.6%		14.6%		8.5%		17.7%		14.8%		8.8%

		Iowa		18.0%		14.8%		4.4%		19.4%		15.0%		4.9%		19.5%		15.6%		4.7%

		Kansas		13.5%		13.9%		8.5%		14.1%		14.1%		8.7%		13.9%		15.0%		9.2%

		Kentucky		27.1%		15.1%		5.5%		26.5%		15.3%		5.6%		25.5%		15.8%		6.4%

		Louisiana		28.3%		12.7%		8.3%		29.3%		13.5%		7.9%		29.3%		13.7%		8.9%

		Maine		18.1%		16.7%		7.8%		18.4%		17.2%		7.8%		20.0%		18.3%		8.1%

		Maryland		17.8%		12.4%		6.1%		18.5%		12.7%		6.0%		18.7%		13.3%		5.9%

		Massachusetts		23.6%		12.5%		2.8%		23.2%		12.6%		2.7%		22.1%		13.1%		3.0%

		Michigan		22.4%		15.1%		5.1%		22.4%		15.5%		5.4%		21.7%		15.9%		5.8%

		Minnesota		17.3%		14.2%		4.5%		17.9%		14.1%		4.3%		16.9%		14.7%		4.8%

		Mississippi		24.4%		13.4%		12.1%		23.4%		14.1%		12.3%		24.2%		14.2%		12.9%

		Missouri		14.9%		16.0%		9.1%		15.0%		16.1%		9.4%		14.4%		16.4%		10.1%

		Montana		19.3%		16.4%		9.1%		21.2%		17.5%		8.1%		20.8%		18.1%		8.3%

		Nebraska		12.5%		13.4%		8.6%		13.3%		14.0%		8.5%		12.6%		14.2%		7.9%

		Nevada		18.9%		13.6%		11.1%		19.3%		13.7%		11.4%		17.8%		14.0%		11.5%

		New Hampshire		13.8%		16.8%		5.7%		14.1%		17.1%		5.2%		13.2%		17.7%		6.4%

		New Jersey		17.1%		13.1%		7.6%		16.7%		13.3%		7.4%		16.6%		13.8%		7.9%

		New Mexico		33.6%		14.1%		9.1%		32.9%		15.0%		9.3%		32.7%		15.0%		9.8%

		New York		26.3%		12.2%		5.7%		26.3%		12.7%		5.3%		25.7%		13.0%		5.3%

		North Carolina		18.4%		14.6%		10.7%		18.2%		14.8%		10.9%		17.9%		15.3%		11.4%

		North Dakota		10.7%		13.1%		7.5%		11.5%		13.3%		7.7%		12.2%		13.8%		7.4%

		Ohio		21.1%		15.3%		5.8%		20.7%		15.4%		6.5%		20.0%		15.9%		6.7%

		Oklahoma		18.0%		14.7%		14.0%		17.6%		14.7%		13.7%		17.0%		15.1%		14.9%

		Oregon		22.9%		15.2%		6.8%		22.1%		15.6%		7.2%		20.8%		16.2%		7.1%

		Pennsylvania		19.7%		16.0%		5.5%		20.2%		15.9%		5.6%		20.2%		16.3%		5.7%

		Rhode Island		23.6%		13.9%		4.5%		23.5%		14.2%		4.0%		20.5%		14.6%		4.3%

		South Carolina		19.0%		16.1%		11.1%		19.5%		16.4%		10.5%		18.8%		16.8%		10.8%

		South Dakota		13.7%		14.4%		9.2%		13.3%		14.9%		9.4%		12.8%		16.1%		9.6%

		Tennessee		20.5%		14.6%		9.4%		20.6%		14.8%		10.2%		19.5%		15.0%		10.2%

		Texas		17.0%		10.3%		17.4%		16.9%		10.5%		17.7%		15.9%		10.9%		18.4%

		Utah		11.2%		9.6%		9.0%		10.1%		10.0%		9.0%		9.3%		10.0%		9.6%

		Vermont		28.1%		15.8%		4.2%		23.2%		16.5%		4.1%		23.9%		17.5%		4.4%

		Virginia		11.9%		13.9%		8.8%		11.9%		14.5%		8.7%		13.5%		14.8%		8.0%

		Washington		20.8%		13.3%		6.1%		20.9%		13.5%		6.5%		19.8%		13.9%		6.6%

		West Virginia		28.0%		18.4%		5.8%		26.4%		18.8%		6.2%		26.6%		19.0%		6.6%

		Wisconsin		16.8%		14.8%		5.1%		16.6%		15.2%		5.5%		16.1%		15.5%		5.8%

		Wyoming		12.6%		14.2%		12.3%		10.2%		15.0%		10.6%		11.5%		16.2%		12.3%

		Puerto Rico		46.9%		13.7%		6.8%		47.9%		13.5%		6.4%		46.0%		14.1%		7.8%

		Notes

		The majority of our health coverage topics are based on analysis of the Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS) by KFF. ACS includes a 1% sample of the US population and allows for precise state-level estimates.   

		The ACS asks respondents about their health insurance coverage at the time of the survey. Respondents may report having more than one type of coverage; however, individuals are sorted into only one category of insurance coverage. See definitions for more detail on coverage type.

		* The count of people with Medicare excludes those who report having both Medicare and Medicaid coverage, also known as dual eligibles. If these individuals were instead categorized as having Medicare, the total number of people with Medicare would increase as follows:

		     - 2019: from 45,286,700 to 56,182,200

		     - 2018: from 43,837,300 to 54,685,100

		     - 2017: from 42,802,900 to 53,401,400

		     - 2016: from 41,628,600 to 52,099,100

		     - 2015: from 40,558,200 to 50,747,800

		     - 2014: from 39,364,700 to 49,231,400

		     - 2013: from 37,939,800 to 47,515,000

		     - 2012: from 36,470,400 to 46,081,400

		     - 2011: from 35,074,700 to 44,427,200

		     - 2010: from 34,335,100 to 43,246,000

		     - 2009: from 33,037,500 to 41,876,400

		     - 2008: from 32,115,800 to 39,037,500

		Data may not sum to totals due to rounding.

		Sources

		KFF estimates based on the 2008-2019 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates.

		Definitions

		The ACS asks respondents about their health insurance coverage throughout the previous calendar year. Respondents may report having more than one type of coverage. In this analysis, individuals are sorted into only one category of insurance coverage using the following hierarchy:

		*Medicaid*: Includes those covered by Medicaid, Medical Assistance, Children's Health Insurance Plan (CHIP) or any kind of government-assistance plan for those with low incomes or a disability, as well as those who have both Medicaid and another type of coverage, such as dual eligibles who are also covered by Medicare.


		


		*Medicare*:  Includes those covered by Medicare, Medicare Advantage, and those who have Medicare and another type of non-Medicaid coverage where Medicare appears to be the primary payer. Excludes seniors who also report employer-sponsored coverage and full-time work, and those covered by Medicare and Medicaid (dual eligibles).


		


		*Employer*: Includes those covered through a current or former employer or union, either as policyholder or as dependent


		


		*Military*: Includes those covered under the military or Veterans Administration


		


		*Non-Group*: Includes those covered by a policy purchased directly from an insurance company, etiher as policyholder or as dependent


		


		*Uninsured*: Includes those without health insurance and those who have coverage under the Indian Health Service only.


		


		*N/A*: Estimates with relative standard errors greater than 30% are not provided.

		Footnotes

		1. US total excludes Puerto Rico.





Sheet1

				Title: 

				Timeframe 2019

				Location		Employer		Non-Group		Medicaid		Medicare		Military		Uninsured		Total

		1		New Mexico		36.6%		4.0%		32.7%		15.0%		1.8%		9.8%		100.0%

		2		Louisiana		41.8%		4.9%		29.3%		13.7%		1.4%		8.9%		100.0%

		3		West Virginia		44.0%		2.5%		26.6%		19.0%		1.3%		6.6%		100.0%

		4		Arkansas		42.0%		5.4%		26.2%		15.9%		1.4%		9.1%		100.0%

		5		New York		49.8%		5.8%		25.7%		13.0%		0.4%		5.3%		100.0%

		6		Kentucky		47.0%		3.9%		25.5%		15.8%		1.4%		6.4%		100.0%

		7		District of Columbia		54.9%		6.5%		25.5%		8.2%		1.3%		3.6%		100.0%

		8		California		48.0%		6.6%		25.3%		11.4%		0.9%		7.8%		100.0%

		9		Mississippi		42.2%		4.7%		24.2%		14.2%		1.8%		12.9%		100.0%

		10		Vermont		48.4%		4.8%		23.9%		17.5%		1.0%		4.4%		100.0%

		11		Massachusetts		55.9%		5.4%		22.1%		13.1%		0.5%		3.0%		100.0%

		12		Michigan		50.9%		5.2%		21.7%		15.9%		0.6%		5.8%		100.0%

		13		Connecticut		52.9%		4.8%		21.5%		14.1%		0.7%		5.9%		100.0%

		14		Alaska		48.4%		3.5%		21.3%		10.0%		5.3%		11.5%		100.0%

		15		Arizona		45.1%		5.2%		21.0%		16.1%		1.5%		11.1%		100.0%

		16		Montana		43.0%		8.0%		20.8%		18.1%		1.8%		8.3%		100.0%

		17		Oregon		49.3%		5.7%		20.8%		16.2%		0.9%		7.1%		100.0%

		18		Rhode Island		54.0%		5.9%		20.5%		14.6%		0.8%		4.3%		100.0%

		19		Delaware		49.7%		4.1%		20.4%		17.3%		1.8%		6.6%		100.0%

		20		Pennsylvania		51.8%		5.1%		20.2%		16.3%		0.8%		5.7%		100.0%

		21		Ohio		52.6%		4.0%		20.0%		15.9%		0.8%		6.7%		100.0%

		22		Maine		46.5%		5.7%		20.0%		18.3%		1.5%		8.1%		100.0%

		23		Washington		52.9%		5.0%		19.8%		13.9%		1.8%		6.6%		100.0%

		24		United States		49.6%		5.9%		19.8%		14.2%		1.4%		9.2%		100.0%

		25		Alabama		47.2%		5.5%		19.5%		16.0%		2.1%		9.7%		100.0%

		26		Iowa		54.4%		4.9%		19.5%		15.6%		0.9%		4.7%		100.0%

		27		Tennessee		47.8%		5.6%		19.5%		15.0%		1.8%		10.2%		100.0%

		28		South Carolina		45.4%		6.1%		18.8%		16.8%		2.2%		10.8%		100.0%

		29		Maryland		54.7%		5.4%		18.7%		13.3%		1.9%		5.9%		100.0%

		30		Illinois		54.6%		5.2%		18.2%		14.1%		0.7%		7.3%		100.0%

		31		North Carolina		46.3%		6.7%		17.9%		15.3%		2.4%		11.4%		100.0%

		32		Nevada		49.5%		5.5%		17.8%		14.0%		1.7%		11.5%		100.0%

		33		Indiana		53.3%		4.4%		17.7%		14.8%		1.0%		8.8%		100.0%

		34		Hawaii		54.3%		4.1%		17.6%		15.9%		4.0%		4.1%		100.0%

		35		Florida		40.3%		9.5%		17.4%		18.0%		1.7%		13.1%		100.0%

		36		Georgia		48.9%		5.6%		17.3%		12.6%		2.2%		13.4%		100.0%

		37		Oklahoma		45.5%		5.5%		17.0%		15.1%		2.0%		14.9%		100.0%

		38		Minnesota		57.8%		5.2%		16.9%		14.7%		0.7%		4.8%		100.0%

		39		Colorado		53.4%		6.9%		16.8%		12.8%		2.3%		7.8%		100.0%

		40		New Jersey		55.7%		5.4%		16.6%		13.8%		0.5%		7.9%		100.0%

		41		Wisconsin		56.5%		5.3%		16.1%		15.5%		0.8%		5.8%		100.0%

		42		Texas		47.6%		5.7%		15.9%		10.9%		1.6%		18.4%		100.0%

		43		Idaho		49.0%		8.6%		15.6%		15.0%		1.4%		10.5%		100.0%

		44		Missouri		52.0%		5.7%		14.4%		16.4%		1.3%		10.1%		100.0%

		45		Kansas		54.3%		5.6%		13.9%		15.0%		2.0%		9.2%		100.0%

		46		Virginia		54.1%		5.2%		13.5%		14.8%		4.4%		8.0%		100.0%

		47		New Hampshire		56.2%		5.3%		13.2%		17.7%		1.2%		6.4%		100.0%

		48		South Dakota		51.5%		8.3%		12.8%		16.1%		1.8%		9.6%		100.0%

		49		Nebraska		56.8%		6.9%		12.6%		14.2%		1.6%		7.9%		100.0%

		50		North Dakota		55.7%		9.0%		12.2%		13.8%		2.1%		7.4%		100.0%

		51		Wyoming		51.1%		7.1%		11.5%		16.2%		1.8%		12.3%		100.0%

		52		Utah		60.5%		9.3%		9.3%		10.0%		1.2%		9.6%		100.0%

				Notes

				The majority of our health coverage topics are based on analysis of the Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS) by KFF. ACS includes a 1% sample of the US population and allows for precise state-level estimates.   

				The ACS asks respondents about their health insurance coverage at the time of the survey. Respondents may report having more than one type of coverage; however, individuals are sorted into only one category of insurance coverage. See definitions for more detail on coverage type.

				* The count of people with Medicare excludes those who report having both Medicare and Medicaid coverage, also known as dual eligibles. If these individuals were instead categorized as having Medicare, the total number of people with Medicare would increase as follows:

				     - 2019: from 45,286,700 to 56,182,200

				     - 2018: from 43,837,300 to 54,685,100

				     - 2017: from 42,802,900 to 53,401,400

				     - 2016: from 41,628,600 to 52,099,100

				     - 2015: from 40,558,200 to 50,747,800

				     - 2014: from 39,364,700 to 49,231,400

				     - 2013: from 37,939,800 to 47,515,000

				     - 2012: from 36,470,400 to 46,081,400

				     - 2011: from 35,074,700 to 44,427,200

				     - 2010: from 34,335,100 to 43,246,000

				     - 2009: from 33,037,500 to 41,876,400

				     - 2008: from 32,115,800 to 39,037,500

				Data may not sum to totals due to rounding.

				Sources

				KFF estimates based on the 2008-2019 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates.

				Definitions

				The ACS asks respondents about their health insurance coverage throughout the previous calendar year. Respondents may report having more than one type of coverage. In this analysis, individuals are sorted into only one category of insurance coverage using the following hierarchy:

				*Medicaid*: Includes those covered by Medicaid, Medical Assistance, Children's Health Insurance Plan (CHIP) or any kind of government-assistance plan for those with low incomes or a disability, as well as those who have both Medicaid and another type of coverage, such as dual eligibles who are also covered by Medicare.


				*Medicare*:  Includes those covered by Medicare, Medicare Advantage, and those who have Medicare and another type of non-Medicaid coverage where Medicare appears to be the primary payer. Excludes seniors who also report employer-sponsored coverage and full-time work, and those covered by Medicare and Medicaid (dual eligibles).


				*Employer*: Includes those covered through a current or former employer or union, either as policyholder or as dependent


				*Military*: Includes those covered under the military or Veterans Administration


				*Non-Group*: Includes those covered by a policy purchased directly from an insurance company, etiher as policyholder or as dependent


				*Uninsured*: Includes those without health insurance and those who have coverage under the Indian Health Service only.


				*N/A*: Estimates with relative standard errors greater than 30% are not provided.

				Footnotes

				1. US total excludes Puerto Rico.
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Medicaid Managed Care

6

Source: Architect of the Capitol

Federal Government 
• Establishes basic rules and criteria 

states must follow in the design and 
operation of a Medicaid program

• Covers a significant portion of the 
costs of Medicaid (varies by state 
and population) 

• Approves contracts and rates 
between states and managed care 
entities

State Governments 
• Establishes program rules, 

benefits, eligibility, contract 
provisions and the rates health 
plans will be paid to administer 
the Medicaid program

• Compensates the health plans 
using a per member per month 
capitated rate

Health Plans
• Administer the Medicaid program 

according to the terms of the 
contract with the state for their 
assigned Medicaid beneficiaries

• Are measured on their ability to 
support their members in receiving 
preventive treatment, achieving 
state goals and meeting other 
quality metrics established by the 
state
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Sample Medicaid Recipients
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Profile Pregnant woman 
(first child)

• Two parent 
family

• Single mother
• Children

Single man
• Disabled < 65
• Middle aged 

woman

• Frail elderly
• Caregiver
• Independent 

elderly

Age 21 years old 20-45 years old 20-45 years old 45-60 years old 45-75+ years old

Children Pregnant with first 
child Two children N/A N/A N/A

Income $15k-$20k $11k-$50k $11k-$23k $8k-$14K <$11K & N/A

Products TANF, CHIP CHIP Childless Adults DD/REHAB LTSS, MMP

• Children make up 49.5% of total Medicaid and CHIP program enrollment as of September 2020.

• Roughly two-thirds of all Medicaid spending for services is attributable to the Aged, Blind, and Disabled 

population, who make up less than one-quarter of all Medicaid enrollees.

• Medicaid was the source of payment for 42.3% of all 2018 births.

• Medicaid is the primary payer for long-term services and supports. In 2017, Medicaid paid for 30.2% of 

expenditures for nursing care facilities and continuing care retirement communities

• Additional covered populations include complex care populations like foster children and individuals with 

serious mental illness. 
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Medicaid Membership Overview: Example 
Categories
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Traditional
TANF | Temporary Assistance for 
Needy Families

CHIP | Children’s Health Insurance 
Plan

ABD | Aged, Blind, and Disabled

Childless Adults

Dual/LTSS Other
LTSS | Long-Term 
Services & Supports

SNP | Special Needs Plans 

FIDESNP | Fully Integrated 
Dual Eligible 

MMP | Medicare Medicaid 
Plan 

Other: Includes 
DD/DV, CRS, SMI, 
ASO | 
Developmentally 
Disabled/Ventilator 
Dependent, 
Children’s 
Rehabilitative 
Services, Severe 
Mental Illness, 
Administrative 
Services Only

* Approximation
** Arizona has overlap in DD/DV and SMI, and is counted as one market 
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Medicaid in North Carolina

9

As of December 2020, over 2.4 million 
individuals are enrolled in Medicaid in 
North Carolina, with children under the 
age of 21 accounting for roughly 40%. 

North Carolina is currently not an 
expansion state.

In 2019, North Carolina awarded 
statewide contracts to four plans and 
one regional Prepaid Health Plan 
(PHP):

Aged, Blind, 
Disabled

19%

MCHIP
8%

MIC (Infants & 
Children

21%
TANF Under 21 

21%

TANF Over 21
10%

Other
20%

MQB-E 
(Medicare-Aid 

Capped 
Enrollment)

1%

North Carolina Managed Medicaid Enrollment, October 2020

• AmeriHealth Caritas
• Blue Cross and Blue Shield of NC
• UnitedHealthcare
• WellCare

• Carolina Complete Health, Inc.
Region 3, 4, and 5
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Medicaid in North Carolina

10

Statewide:
• AmeriHealth Caritas
• Blue Cross and Blue Shield of NC
• UnitedHealthcare
• WellCare

• Carolina Complete Health, Inc.
Region 3, 4, and 5

Medicaid Managed Care open enrollment will begin March 15, 2021 and will continue through 
May 14, 2021. Enrollees will select from one of the 4 statewide options, or a 5th regional option in 
select markets.



Medicare Grounding
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What is Medicare?

12

Medicare is a federal health insurance program by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS).

Medicare provides coverage for consumers who are: 

• Age 65 and older (11K Americans, daily!)
• Under 65 with certain disabilities, and
• Any age with End-Stage Renal Disease 

Medicare Advantage is growing rapidly; here is the enrollment nationally and in 
North Carolina:

United States 2020-12 2021-01 %
UnitedHealth Group, Inc. 6,547,341      7,084,039      34.44%
Humana Inc. 4,588,889      4,746,023      23.07%
Aetna/CVS 2,696,842      2,751,512      13.38%
Kaiser FoundationHP 1,727,425      1,730,179      8.41%
Anthem Inc. 1,421,003      1,509,013      7.34%
Centene Corporation 971,931         1,080,283      5.25%
BCBS Michigan Mutual 592,515         604,671         2.94%
CIGNA 527,821         555,042         2.70%
Summit Master Company, LLC 265,231         267,823         1.30%
Highmark Health 237,640         240,593         1.17%

Total 19,576,638    20,569,178    100.00%

North Carolina 2020-12 %
UnitedHealth Group, Inc. 396,274         48.04%
Humana Inc. 189,866         23.02%
Aetna/CVS 122,850         14.89%
BCBS North Carolina 70,398           8.53%
CIGNA 15,120           1.83%
Moses H. Cone 15,945           1.93%
The Carle Foundation 6,270             0.76%
Centene Corporation 2,795             0.34%
BCBS Michigan Mutual 2,889             0.35%
Highmark Health 2,437             0.30%

Total 824,844         100.00%
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Medicare Parts
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Medicare consists of four parts: A, B, C and D.

• Parts A and B together are referred to as Original Medicare
• All parts of Medicare include cost sharing and specific eligibility qualifications

Medicare Part A: Hospital Insurance
• Helps with the cost of inpatient hospital stays and skilled nursing home costs

Medicare Part B: Medical Insurance
• Helps with the cost of medically necessary doctor visits and other medical 

services including outpatient care at hospitals and clinics, lab tests, some 
diagnostic screenings and some skilled nursing care

Part C: Medicare Advantage Plans
• Combines services under Part A and B into one package (hospital and medical 

insurance) and generally offers additional benefits such as vision, dental and 
hearing, and many include Part D prescription drug coverage

Medicare Part D: Prescription Drug Coverage
• Helps with the cost of prescription drug coverage
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What does Original Medicare Not Cover?
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Many consumers are unaware that Medicare does not cover all healthcare services 
and costs.

Some examples of what Original Medicare does not cover are:

• Care while traveling outside of the U.S., except under certain circumstances
• Routine dental
• Routine eye care
• Routine hearing care (exams, hearing aids and fitting hearing aids)
• Deductibles, coinsurance and copayments
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Medicare Star Ratings
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Government pay-for-performance program for:

• Medicare Advantage and 
• Part D prescription drug plans

CMS uses Stars as an indicator of:

• How well we serve Medicare beneficiaries
• Member satisfaction
• Improving health outcomes 
• Closing gaps in care and 
• Operational performance

Higher Star rating = greater reimbursement from CMS

• Allows UnitedHealthcare to offer innovative solutions and better benefits 
for consumers



DSNP Grounding
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The D-SNP Product
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D-SNPs are health care plans for people who qualify for both Medicare and 
Medicaid. The elderly, people with disabilities and/or people with limited incomes may 
qualify. Individuals must live in the D-SNP’s service area.  Most programs cover:

Hospital stays Doctor visits Prescription 
drugs

Coordination of 
care between 
Medicare & 
Medicaid

Additional 
benefits such 
as dental and 
transportation 

D-SNPs can help make health care more affordable.
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Covered Services

18

Medicare is the primary payer of medical 
services.

Medicaid acts as a wraparound program, 
covering some of the out-of-pocket costs and 
benefits not covered by Medicare such as 
dental, vision and long-term care.

Medicare covers medical care such as:

• Hospital (Part A), 
• Physician, diagnostic tests, post-acute 

and other services (Part B), and 
• Prescription drugs (Part D). 

Medicare beneficiaries are subject to many 
out-of-pocket costs; Medicaid picks up some 
of these for dual eligible beneficiaries.

Medicare
• Acute Visits
• Physician 

services
• SNF
• Acute Home 

Health
• DME
• Drugs (Part D)

Medicaid
• Premiums
• Cost-sharing
• LTC/Waivers
• LT Home Health
• Supplies
• Other acute & 

drugs

DSNP 
Beneficiary
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DSNP in the United States

19

Title: Dual Eligibles as a Percent of Total Medicare Beneficiaries | KFF
Timeframe: 2018

Location Dual Eligible Enrollees Total Medicare Enrollees Duals as a Percent of Medicare Enrollees
1 District of Columbia 32,743.0                            92,528.0                                 35.0%
2 Connecticut 177,104.0                          667,724.0                               27.0%
3 Mississippi 161,997.0                          590,989.0                               27.0%
4 Louisiana 220,256.0                          848,975.0                               26.0%
5 Maine 85,752.0                            331,222.0                               26.0%
6 New York 895,459.0                          3,559,173.0                           25.0%
7 California 1,452,258.0                      6,124,095.0                           24.0%
8 New Mexico 98,442.0                            409,851.0                               24.0%
9 Massachusetts 304,058.0                          1,304,654.0                           23.0%

10 Alabama 212,003.0                          1,027,493.0                           21.0%
19 United States 10,808,655.0                    58,741,843.0                         18.0%
20 Florida 812,940.0                          4,412,700.0                           18.0%
21 Texas 705,633.0                          4,018,970.0                           18.0%
22 Arizona 221,017.0                          1,271,312.0                           17.0%
23 Illinois 370,803.0                          2,193,624.0                           17.0%
24 Indiana 206,633.0                          1,233,673.0                           17.0%
25 North Carolina 332,049.0                          1,931,885.0                           17.0%
26 Pennsylvania 464,207.0                          2,683,395.0                           17.0%
27 Ohio 371,542.0                          2,295,136.0                           16.0%
28 Oklahoma 116,162.0                          722,454.0                               16.0%
29 Oregon 134,865.0                          836,937.0                               16.0%
30 South Carolina 165,435.0                          1,040,376.0                           16.0%
51 Utah 38,668.0                            386,332.0                               10.0%
52 Wyoming 10,986.0                            106,143.0                               10.0%

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), [CMS Program Statistics](https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-systems/cms-program-statistics/2018-medicare-enrollment-section), accessed December 2020.


raw_data (5)

				Title: Dual Eligibles as a Percent of Total Medicare Beneficiaries | KFF

				Timeframe: 2018

				Location		Dual Eligible Enrollees		Total Medicare Enrollees		Duals as a Percent of Medicare Enrollees

		1		District of Columbia		32,743.0		92,528.0		35.0%

		2		Connecticut		177,104.0		667,724.0		27.0%

		3		Mississippi		161,997.0		590,989.0		27.0%

		4		Louisiana		220,256.0		848,975.0		26.0%

		5		Maine		85,752.0		331,222.0		26.0%

		6		New York		895,459.0		3,559,173.0		25.0%

		7		California		1,452,258.0		6,124,095.0		24.0%

		8		New Mexico		98,442.0		409,851.0		24.0%

		9		Massachusetts		304,058.0		1,304,654.0		23.0%

		10		Alabama		212,003.0		1,027,493.0		21.0%

		11		Arkansas		130,156.0		627,641.0		21.0%

		12		Rhode Island		44,425.0		216,308.0		21.0%

		13		Georgia		332,849.0		1,676,019.0		20.0%

		14		Tennessee		267,874.0		1,325,043.0		20.0%

		15		Alaska		17,922.0		96,213.0		19.0%

		16		Kentucky		171,581.0		912,477.0		19.0%

		17		Vermont		27,593.0		143,533.0		19.0%

		18		West Virginia		82,799.0		433,950.0		19.0%

		19		United States		10,808,655.0		58,741,843.0		18.0%

		20		Florida		812,940.0		4,412,700.0		18.0%

		21		Texas		705,633.0		4,018,970.0		18.0%

		22		Arizona		221,017.0		1,271,312.0		17.0%

		23		Illinois		370,803.0		2,193,624.0		17.0%

		24		Indiana		206,633.0		1,233,673.0		17.0%

		25		North Carolina		332,049.0		1,931,885.0		17.0%

		26		Pennsylvania		464,207.0		2,683,395.0		17.0%

		27		Ohio		371,542.0		2,295,136.0		16.0%

		28		Oklahoma		116,162.0		722,454.0		16.0%

		29		Oregon		134,865.0		836,937.0		16.0%

		30		South Carolina		165,435.0		1,040,376.0		16.0%

		31		Delaware		30,279.0		201,092.0		15.0%

		32		Hawaii		40,104.0		266,940.0		15.0%

		33		Idaho		47,179.0		320,219.0		15.0%

		34		Maryland		146,812.0		1,011,531.0		15.0%

		35		Michigan		312,899.0		2,024,434.0		15.0%

		36		Missouri		176,369.0		1,204,788.0		15.0%

		37		Washington		194,625.0		1,320,498.0		15.0%

		38		Wisconsin		169,524.0		1,142,418.0		15.0%

		39		Iowa		83,998.0		612,391.0		14.0%

		40		Minnesota		139,223.0		996,224.0		14.0%

		41		Nevada		70,114.0		511,711.0		14.0%

		42		New Jersey		221,679.0		1,584,755.0		14.0%

		43		Colorado		116,127.0		881,044.0		13.0%

		44		Kansas		65,887.0		523,149.0		13.0%

		45		Montana		28,340.0		223,046.0		13.0%

		46		Virginia		190,800.0		1,469,980.0		13.0%

		47		Nebraska		40,047.0		338,009.0		12.0%

		48		South Dakota		20,794.0		170,943.0		12.0%

		49		New Hampshire		33,336.0		290,178.0		11.0%

		50		North Dakota		14,312.0		127,675.0		11.0%

		51		Utah		38,668.0		386,332.0		10.0%

		52		Wyoming		10,986.0		106,143.0		10.0%

				Notes

				Data include individuals enrolled in Medicare Part A and/or B during the respective calendar year. Medicare enrollment is based on CMS administrative enrollment data and are calculated using a person-year methodology. Data may not sum to total due to rounding. For more information, please see [CMS Program Statistics Data Source and Methodology](https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/CMSProgramStatistics/Downloads/MED_ENROLL_METHODS.pdf).

				Sources

				Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), [CMS Program Statistics](https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-systems/cms-program-statistics/2018-medicare-enrollment-section), accessed December 2020.

				Definitions

				*Dual Eligibles* are individuals entitled to Medicare who are also eligible for some level of Medicaid benefits.
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Additional D-SNP Benefits
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D-SNPs offer additional benefits and services outside of traditional Medicare and 
Medicaid.

These benefits:

• Reduce barriers to care by supporting social and personal needs.
• Assist with independent living.
• Stretch members’ limited dollars.

Whole Body

• Dental and Vision
• Foot care
• Chiropractic
• Acupuncture

Access to Care

• Non-emergent and 
social needs 
transportation

• Virtual Visits
• 24-Hour NurseLine

Financial

• OTC Supplies
• Fitness 

Membership
• Adult Day Care

Quality of Life

• Personal 
Emergency 
Response System

• Food and Meal 
Programs 

• Hearing aids
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D-SNP Plan Requirements
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Remember that D-SNPs are Medicare Advantage 
Plans.

• As a Medicare Advantage Plan, D-SNPs must 
follow CMS rules.

• Beneficiaries enrolled in a D-SNP must be eligible 
for Medicare and Medicaid.

• D-SNPs must coordinate Medicare and Medicaid 
benefits.

• D-SNPs offer supplemental benefits beyond 
required Medicare and Medicaid benefits.

• D-SNPs requires a signed State Medicaid Agency 
Contract (SMAC) with the State. No SMAC = No 
D-SNP. 

• CMS releases additional regulatory requirements 
for D-SNPs through Final Rule.

Who are Dual 
Eligibles?

42% are 
disabled

17%  have 
Alzheimer’s 
or related 
Dementia

34% have 
a mental 
illness

12% are 
85 years 
and older

45% have 
three or 

more 
chronic 

conditions

27% use 
institutional 
LTSS and 
22% use 

HCBS (full 
duals)
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D-SNP Population: Complex and Diverse
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Low-Income Elderly 

• More chronic conditions, cognitive and functional 
limitations
o Poverty (86% <150% FPL)
o 50% rate health status as “fair” to “poor”
o Transient, underserved

Under 65 Disabled 

• About 39% of the overall D-SNP population
• Community or group home settings
• High rates of: 

o Significant physical disability
o HIV/AIDS
o Affective disorders
o High utilization/complex LTSS

Average income of a D-SNP member is $8,000 -
$11,000 annually.



Questions? 
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